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Company profile 
The Vtion Group is one of the three leading suppliers of wireless data cards and associated services for 

the mobile use of computers via broadband wireless networks in the People's Republic of China. The 

company also offers e-reader, 3G router and embedded module products through network operator and 

retail distribution channels. 

 

                                                
1 Computed on the basis of average weighted 15,980,000 shares for Q1 2011 and Q1 2010. 

  

  Q1 2011 Q1 2010 +/–% 

Sales million € 12.62  26.31  -52 

Gross profit million € 2.58  9.41  -73 

Gross profit margin % 20  36  -16PP 

EBITDA million € 1.15 7.73  -85 

EBITDA margin % 9 29  -20PP 

EBIT million € 1.03  7.65  -86 

EBIT margin % 8  29  -21PP 

Net profit million €  2.30  4.53  -49 

Net profit margin % 18  17  1PP 

Earnings per share1 € 0.14  0.28  -49 

Net Cash flow from 
operations 

million € 10.17  11.47 n/a 

     



Content | 3 

Vtion Wireless Technology AG 

Content 

 The Company  

4 Letter to Shareholders  

5 The Share  

   

 Interim Management Report  

8 Business and Operating Environment  

10 Results of Operations  

13 Balance Sheet Structure  

15 Financial Position  

16 Human Resource  

17 Research and Development  

19 Risk Report  

19 Report on Post-Balance Sheet Date Events  

20 Outlook  

   

 Interim Financial Statements  

22 
Financial Statements Vtion Wireless Technology AG 
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 

 

23 Consolidated Balance Sheet  

24 Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  

25 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows  

26 Selected Notes to the Consolidated Financial 

Statements 
 

35 Responsibility Statement by the Management  

36 Financial Calendar  

 
 
 

 



    Letter to Shareholder | 4 

Vtion Wireless Technology AG 

Letter to Shareholders 

I would like to open by thanking you for your continued support of our company and our management team. 
We have had a difficult opening to the year both operationally and on the capital markets, but I, along with 
the rest of our management team, remain firmly convinced that better days lay ahead for Vtion, and more 
importantly, our valued shareholders. 

We had a slow start to the year, reaching revenue of Euro 12.6 million, a decrease of 21% over Q4 2010, 
EBIT of Euro 1 million for a margin of 8%, and net profit of Euro 2.3 million, representing per-share 
earnings of Euro 0.14. These results are, however, in line with our expectations for the full year, as we 
expect the second half of the year to be stronger than the first, for reasons I will delineate below. Our 
management team remains confident in reaching our previously-stated guidance of revenue between Euro 
75–100 million and an EBIT margin of 10%–12%. 

As I said above, we envision Vtion emerging in 2012 as a stronger company better positioned to be 
competitive in the long-term, due to steps that we are taking now. While maintaining our strong presence in 
the wireless data terminal space we are in the process of diversifying our business model into the wireless 
intelligent terminal and mobile application markets. Wireless data terminals have traditionally been the core 
of Vtionʼs business and will remain the foundation of what we do in the near future. At the same time, 
Chinaʼs dynamically evolving telecom market has provided companies such as ours with an increasing 
array of business opportunities. 

We will release our first products in the wireless intelligent terminal space in the second half of 2011, when 
we release both a 7-inch and 10-inch tablet PC. Given that the consumer market for such products is 
highly competitive and dominated by companies much larger than Vtion, we have developed a sales 
strategy that emphasizes operator channels and enterprise clients, particularly in the insurance industry. 
Through our sales in tablet PCʼs, we will be able to take advantage of the capacity we are building up in 
the mobile application sector, through our newest subsidiary, Vtion Anzhuo. Vtion Anzhuo will come fully 
online in the second half of the year, and serve as an integrator and distributor of mobile applications for 
the Android platform from both inside and outside China. By continuing our strong presence in the wireless 
data terminal sector, combined with building up our presence in Chinaʼs wireless intelligent terminal and 
mobile application markets, we will position Vtionʼs business model as one set up to compete in Chinaʼs 
telecom market over the long term. 

In addition to positioning our business model to resume future growth, we have taken two important 
initiatives on the capital markets. First, as of April 26, 2011, we initiated a share buy-back program as a 
means of both returning cash to our valued shareholders and reflecting the confidence that our 
management team has in the company. Second, we have stated that we intend to pay a dividend in 2011 
of 15% of 2010 net profit. I, along with the rest of our management team, continuously strive to create 
greater shareholder value. Our continuing improvement of Vtionʼs business model along with our initiatives 
on the capital markets, are the first steps to achieving that goal. 

Again, I sincerely thank you for your continued support of Vtion Wireless Technology AG. 

Best Regards, 

 

 

 

 

Chen Guoping 
CEO Vtion Wireless Technology AG 
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The Share  

 

Difficult beginning 2011 

The Vtion share experienced downward 
pressure in the beginning of 2011, as the 
company announced a guidance of revenue 
between Euro 75 million and 100 million and an 
EBIT margin of 10%–12%, which was below 
market expectations. This was due to transition 
in Chinaʼs telecommunications market, which for 
Vtion meant pricing pressure but also new 
opportunities. Since the end of the Q1 2011 
reporting period Vtionʼs share has recovered 
somewhat on news of strong FY 2010 results, as 
well as share buy-back and dividend news. 

 
Dividend and Share Buy-back program 

Vtion announced on April 21, 2011 that it intends 
to pay a dividend in 2011 for 15% of 2010 net 
profit. The company also announced that it will 
commence a share buy-back program to begin 
April 26, for up to Euro 4 million or approximately 
1 million shares. Vtion continues to enjoy a 
strong net cash position, some of which will be 
returned to shareholders in the form of a 
dividend and share buy-back. Vtion is proud to 
reward shareholders for their loyalty, particularly 
through recent difficult times, and the large cash 
position allows Vtion to do so through a dividend, 
while the company will still have sufficient cash 
to invest in new product and application offerings 
for short-term development, and increase its 
long-term competitiveness through investment in 
R&D. 

 

 

Sponsorship and Research Coverage 

From April 2010 onwards, the company has had 
designated sponsorship and research coverage 
from Macquarie Capital, which was also a co-
manager of the companyʼs IPO in 2009. The 
company has also had research coverage from 
Warburg Research since January of 2010.  

 
Investor Relations 

Vtion is committed to active investor 
communications and maintaining accessibility to 
its shareholders and interested potential 
investors. The company is a regular participant 
in investor conferences and regularly engages in 
roadshows with management. Vtion is 
particularly committed to accountability in its 
investor communications given the challenges 
associated with maintaining close contact with 
European investors when operations are located 
primarily in China. Following the release of the 
Q1 2011 report, Vtion will meet with investors 
both at conferences and on various roadshows. 
As the company goes through the process of 
diversifying its business model it will 
communicate regularly with the capital markets 
regarding the companyʼs business progress, 
particularly in the wireless intelligent terminal 
and mobile application spaces. 
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Interim Management Report 
Business and Operating Environment 
OVERVIEW 

The Chinese economy has maintained steady and rapid growth, and the economic structure has further 
improved. In the first quarter of 2011, Chinaʼs GDP grew 9.7 percent year-on-year. The biggest challenge for 
Chinaʼs economy is the build-up of inflationary pressure. CPI increased 4.7 percent in the last quarter of 2010, 
and rose 5 percent in the first quarter of 2011. The Chinese government has taken comprehensive measures 
to address the inflationary pressures. Continued efforts have been made to enhance the agricultural 
productivity to ensure adequate supply of agricultural products. Moreover, the Peopleʼs Bank of China (PBC), 
the central bank, has pursued a prudent monetary policy. In 2010, PBC raised the reserve requirement ratio 
six times and the benchmark lending and deposit interest rates twice. In 2011, PBC has raised the reserve 
requirement ratio three times and the benchmark interest rates twice. Besides, PBC has adopted multiple 
measures to adjust credit supply in a flexible manner and achieved good results so far. Going forward, China 
faces tremendous challenges both at home and abroad, including fragile global recovery, increasing 
inflationary pressures, and a broad range of structural problems.2 

By the end of 2011 Q1, Chinaʼs nationwide internet penetration rate reached 35.6%, compared to a rate of 
34.3% at the end of 2010; the addition of 20 million users over the course of 2011 Q1 brings the total number 
of internet users in China to 477 million.3This statistical overlap, particularly between broadband and mobile 
phone users, shows that many of Chinaʼs users are accessing the internet through multiple means of 
connectivity, and increasingly through mobile means of connectivity. The increase in rural users, who now 
number 125 million4  in 2010, shows that the governmentʼs effort to spread connectivity to less-developed 
regions of the country is beginning to show results; in the coming years the spread of internet connectivity 
outside of Chinaʼs so-called “first tier” cities will be a major growth driver within the industry. Of Chinaʼs 
internet users, 13.51 million 3G users were added over the course of 2011 Q1, bringing the total of 3G users 
nationwide to 60 million.5 

 

6 

 

 

                                                
2 “The International Monetary and Financial Committee statement on behalf of People's Republic of China” April 16, 2011 
(http://www.imf.org/external/country/chn/index.htm) 
3 “CNNIC 65th Report on Internet Industry Development and Change”. China Internet Network Information Center.  April 22, 
2011. 
4 “The National Telecom Industry Statistical Report in 2010”, Jan 26th 2011 
(http://www.miit.gov.cn/n11293472/n11293832/n11294132/n12858447/13578942.html) 
5 “Ministry of Industry and Information Notice on the quality of telecommunications services”,The Central Peopleʼs 
Governmentofpeopleʼs Republic of China (http://www.gov.cn/gzdt/2011-04/21/content_1849343.htm) 
6 Unit:'Million 

Growth Rate of Chinese Internet Users 
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GENERAL MARKET CONDITIONS AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 

Chinaʼs internet market remains a dynamic and rapidly-evolving marketplace, spurred by the fact that the 
network rollouts of the three operators have continued to gain momentum and reached a fairly mature stage 
by the end of 2010. China Telecomʼs CDMA 2000 EVDO network now consists of 143,000 3G base stations, 
and covering all county-level cities and 77% of village level cities.7 China Unicomʼs WCDMA network has a 
total of 167,000 3G base stations8, covering 95% of all county-level cities.9 China Mobileʼs TD-SCDMA 
network has reached a coverage rate of 98% in province-level cities and China Mobile has also completed its 
“subway coverage” project, bringing coverage to subway stations in many of Chinaʼs major cities.10 

This allowed Viton to achieve strong results for FY 2010, accumulated primarily over the course of the first 
three quarters of the year. Recently, Chinaʼs internet market has begun to shift into a much truer “mobile 
internet” market, with greater product diversity that goes beyond wireless data connectivity terminals and 
features a greater number of mobile intelligent terminals, primarily the smartphone and tablet PC. Therefore, 
though the overall growth trends in Chinaʼs 3G market remain strong, there is greater diversity among the 
products through which users access the internet. 

Over the course of 2010, Vtion realized just over 80% of its revenue through sales to the three major telecom 
operators. Vtion maintains its status in the wireless data card sector as a “top-tier qualified supplier” of both 
China Telecom and China Unicom, while also remaining a supplier of China Mobile, and realized the majority 
of its sales through the telecom operators over the course of Q1 2011. Given the increasing product diversity 
in the operatorsʼ procurement, Vtion expects reduced revenues in the wireless data card segment in 2011 
compared to 2010, while the company expands its range of products in its wireless data connectivity segment, 
and introduces its first products in the wireless intelligent terminal segment beginning in the second half of 
2011.  

Greater diversification will be a major theme in the Chinese electronics market over the course of 2011, as e-
readers, 3G wireless routers, and particularly tablet PCʼs are expected to see widespread adoption over the 
course of the year. Therefore, Vtion will continue to develop new product offerings to meet this greater 
diversification of demand, for both retail sources and telecom operator clients, as well as expand its capacity 
as an integrator of mobile computing applications, particularly for the Android platform, to take advantage of 
the content opportunities that the increasing array of mobile computing devices will offer. 

Vtion has also expanded beyond the hardware sphere and into mobile applications through its newest wholly-
owned subsidiary, Vtion Anzhuo, which was established in January 2011. Vtion Anzhuo is focused on the 
design, integration and distribution of mobile applications for the Android platform in China. As of the end of 
2010, the Android platform had already become the second largest operating platform for smartphones 
worldwide. 11 Vtionʼs Anzhuo platform will be operational in the second half of 2011, increasing the companyʼs 
ability to offer both hardware and application solutions, as well as customized combinations thereof. 

                                                
Source: China IDCPS & CNNIC Sep, 2010 
7 “China Telecom Reaches 143,000 Base Stations, 77% Rural Coverage”. Xinmin Technology Report. 28 December, 2010. 
(http://tech.xinmin.cn/2010/12/28/8572933.html) 
8 China Unicom Official Site, News Section. (http://www.chinaunicom.com.cn/news/jtxw/file603.html) 
9 China Unicom Official Site, News Section. (http://www.chinaunicom.com.cn/news/jtxw/file603.html) 
10 “Telecom Expert Zhou Guangbin Speaks about Industry Development in 2010”. Hexun Tech Online. 10 January, 2010. 
(http://tech.hexun.com/2011-01-10/126685812.html) 
11 “March 2011 Analysis of the Chinese Smartphone Market (Summary)”  China Internet Consumerism Research Center. 
April 12, 2011 ( http://zdc.zol.com.cn/). 
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Result of Operations 
The following table presents income statement data of the consolidated interim financial statements of the 
Company under IFRS as of and for the first quarter ended 31 March 2011, with comparative information for 
the first quarter ended 31 March 2010. 

 

INCOME STATEMENT – Group    

Jan. 1 – Mar. 31   

 Q1 2011 Q1 2010 

 kEUR kEUR 

   

Sales 12,617  26,311  

Cost of sales -10,036  -16,898  

Gross profit 2,581  9,413  

Other operating income 1  104  

Selling and distribution expenses -461  -1,194  

Administrative expenses -1,086  -670  

Other operating expenses -1  -6  

Profit from operations (EBIT) 1,034  7,647 

Finance income 1,454  75  

Finance expenses -14  -2,206  

Profit before income tax 2,474  5,516  

Income tax -173  -983  

Profit for the period 2,301  4,533  

   

Earnings per share12 0.14 0.28  

   

 

SALES 

In the first three months of 2011, sales amounted to € 12.6 million, decreased by € 13.7 million or 52% 
compared to the same period in 2010 (Q1 2010: € 26.3 million). This decrease in sales was primarily due to 
the decrease in the sales of wireless data cards (Wireless Data Terminalsegment), which decreased from  
€ 25.7 million in Q1 2010 by € 17.1 million, or 67%, to € 8.6 million in Q1 2011, as a result of severe falling of 
unit price for 3G wireless data cards impacted by the fierce price competition and increasing usage of other 
connection to access the mobile internet. 

In Q1 2011, Vtion Group stopped the sales of virtual network operation(VNO), so no commission generated 
from VNO was recognized in Q1 2011 (Q1 2010: € 0.8 million). 

In Q1 2011,Vtion Group recognized € 0.4 million revenue from Data Solution Service decreased by  
€ 0.3 million or 44%, which was a deferred sales generated from the service offered to the members of 
business club in the last fiscal year 2010, since the club has been discontinued in its current form in 2011. 

Compare to Q1 2010, Vtion had generated sales from new business segment called “Wireless Intelligent 
Terminals”, which comprise the sales from IPhone and electrical book business in the first three months of 
2011. Sales generated from IPhone and electrical book amounted to € 1million and 1.4 million, which partly 
offset the decrease of sales from wireless data cards and data solution service. 

COST OF SALES 

Cost of sales decreased to € 10 million in Q1 2011 by € 6.9 million, or 41% from € 16.9 million in Q1 2010. 
This decrease was primarily due to adecrease of sales volumes of wireless data cards.  

                                                
12 Computed on the basis of average weighted 15,980,000 shares for Q1 2011 and Q1 2010 



  Interim Management Report | 11 

Vtion Wireless Technology AG 

GROSS PROFIT 

The overall gross profit margin decreased from 36% in Q1 2010 to 20% in Q1 2011, whichwas mainly due 
tothe severe falling of unit price for 3G wireless data cards. The decrease of the average sales price per unit 
was more than the decrease of the average cost per unit.  

OTHER OPERATING INCOME 

Other operating income decreased from k€ 104 in Q1 2010 by k€ 103 or 99%, to k€ 1 in Q1 2011. It was 
primarily due to that no special monetary reward or subsidies were granted by PRC government in Q1 2011. 

SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 

Selling and distribution expenses decreased from k€ 1,194 in Q1 2010 by k€ 733 or 61%, to k€461 to  
Q1 2011. This decrease was primarily due to a decrease in royalty costs to copyright holdersand commission 
expense for VNO business, which was partly offset by the increase in carriage expense, rental expense and 
travel expenses.  

The percentage of selling and distribution expenses in relation to total sales was 3.7% in Q1 2011 and 4.5% in 
Q1 2010. 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

Administrative expenses increased from k€ 670 in Q1 2010 by k€ 416, or 62% to k€ 1,086 in Q1 2011. This 
increase was primarily due to an increase in salary and welfare, research and development expenses, 
rentalexpenses and organization cost. 

Research and development expense increased to k€ 186 in Q1 2011 by k€ 53 or 39%, from k€ 133 in Q1 
2010. 

The ratio of administrative expenses to sales was 8.6% in Q1 2011 and 2.5% in Q1 2010 

PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS (EBIT) 

Profit from operations decreased from k€ 7,647 in Q1 2010 by k€ 6,613, or 86%, to k€ 1,034 in Q1 2011. 
This decrease was largely due to the decrease of sales and gross profit in the first three months of 2011, 
which was the result of the dropping of 3G wireless data card sales. 

EBIT MARGIN 

Vtion Groupʼs EBIT margin (profit from operations divided by sales) decreased from 29% in Q1 2010 to 8% in 
Q1 2011. The decrease resulted from thelower gross profit margin of 3G wireless data cards. 

FINANCE INCOME AND FINANCE EXPENSES   

Finance income amounted to k€ 1,454 in Q1 2011, an increase by k€ 1,379 from k€ 75 in Q1 2010, which 
was primarily a result of valuation of Euro deposits in banks amounting to € 25 million at March 31, 2011. 
Since the functional currency of the Group is RMB, exchange gain k€ 1,302mostly arising on translating cash 
and cash equivalent item of Vtion Group at the balance sheet date were recognized in the income statement 
In Q1 2011. As of 31 March 2011, Euro exchange rate for RMB rose to 9.3036 by 5.5% from 8.822 as at  
31 December 2010, which had a positive impact on the valuation of Euro assets. 

Finance expenses amounting to k€ 14 in Q1 2011, was mainly the bank charge. 
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INCOME TAX 

Income tax mainly comprises tax actually payable. Vtion IT and Vtion Software benefit from a 50% tax 
exemption in 2011. Vtion Communication, Vtion Anzhuo were exempted from the corporation income tax 
because of an accounting loss resulted from the first three months operation in 2011. The Chinese companies 
of Vtion Group recorded an income tax charge of k€ 173 in Q1 2011 based on an effective tax rate of 12.5% 
in China. Vtion Wireless Technology AG accumulated a net tax loss under German GAAP, so altogether Vtion 
Group recorded a net income tax expense of k€ 173 in Q1 2011. 

NET PROFIT AND EPS  

Net profit in the first three months of 2011 amounted to € 2.3 million, a decrease of 49% year-on-year. The 
EPS in Q1 2011 reached EUR 0.14, a decrease of 49% year-on-year.13 

NET PROFIT MARGIN    

The net profit margin slightly increased from 17% to 18%. This increase was mainly resulted from 
the foreign exchange gain. 

                                                
13 Computed on the basis of average weighted 15,980,000 shares for Q1 2011 and Q1 2010 
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Balance Sheet Structure 

The following table presents balance sheet data under IFRS as of ended March 31, 2011 
and December 31, 2010 

 Mar. 31, 2011  Dec. 31, 2010 

 kEUR  kEUR 

ASSETS     

Current assets     

Inventories  3,618   3,608 

Trade receivables  19,009   32,556  

Other receivables  6,057   5,987 

Amounts due from related parties  914   1,000 

Cash and cash equivalents  104,030   98,961  

 133,628   142,112 

Non-current assets     

Property, plant and equipment  1,152   1,250 

Land use rights  527   559  

Intangible assets  676   754  

Deferred tax assets  923   975  

 3,278   3,538 

Total assets  136,906   145,650 

    

LIABILITIES     

Current liabilities     

Trade payables  8,601  11,164  

Other payables and accruals  3,189  4,696  

Amounts due to related parties  11  1  

Income tax payable  106  352  

    

Non-currentliabilities    
Deferred tax liability  83  50  

    
Total liabilities  11,990  16,263  
    

CAPITAL AND RESERVES     

Share capital  15,980   15,980  

Capital reserves 48,163   48,163 

Retained earnings  54,006   51,705  

Foreign exchange difference  6,767   13,539 

Total equity  124,916   129,387 

Total liabilities and equity  136,906   145,650 

    

Equity to total assets ration  91%  89% 
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CURRENT ASSETS 

INVENTORIES  

Inventories comprise raw materials, work in progress, finished goods and advances to suppliers. 

 
 Mar. 31, 2011 Dec. 31, 2010 

 kEUR kEUR 

   

Goods and material 2,590 875 

Advances to suppliers 1,028 2,733 

 3,618 3,608 

Inventories increased from k€ 3,608 as at 31 December 2010 by k€ 1, or 0.25%, to k€ 3,618 as at 31 March 
2011. There was an increase in goods and materials, but a decrease in advances to suppliers. The increase in 
goods and material was mainly for the merchandise of wireless intelligent segment. 

TRADE RECEIVABLES 

Trade receivables decreased from k€ 32,556 as at 31 December 2010 by k€ 13,547, or 42%, to k€ 19,009 as 
at 31 March 2011 due to the decrease of sales. The amount of trade receivables with a maturity of less than 
90 days as at 31 March 2011 represented 58% of total trade receivable as at 31 March 2011.  

OTHER RECEIVABLES  

Other receivables increased from k€ 5,987 as at 31 December 2010by k€ 70, or 1%, to k€ 6,057 as at 31 
March 2011. By neglecting the impact of exchange differences arising on currency translation, other 
receivables actually increased by 7% to RMB 56 million as at 31 March 2011. This mainly resulted from 
receivable rebates on chipsets in connection with the sales volume of wireless data cards in Q1 2011, which 
was offset by the receiving of the commission receivables of VNO business occurred in 2010. 

AMOUNTS DUE FROM RELATED PARTIES 

The amounts due from related parties decreased from k€ 1,000 as at 31 December 2010 by k€ 86 or 9%, to 
k€ 914 as at 31 March 2011. 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

Cash and cash equivalents amounted to k€104,030 as at 31 March 2011. For a description of the changes in 
cash in the first three months of 2011, see the section “Cash Flow Statement”. 

 

 Mar. 31, 2011 Dec. 31, 2010 

  kEUR kEUR 

   

Cash on hand 8 4 

Cash in banks  101,604 95,953 

Deposit on bank's acceptance bill 2,418 3,004 

 104,030 98,961 
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NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

Property, plant and equipment decreased from k€1,250 as at 31 December 2010 by k€ 98, or 8%, to  
k€ 1,152 as at 31 March 2011, which mainly resulted from the depreciation charge, partly offset bythe 
purchase of electronic equipment and the increase of leasehold improvement. 

LIABILITIES 

TRADE PAYABLES AND NOTES PAYABLE 

Trade and notes payable decreased from k€ 11,164 as at 31 December 2010 by k€ 2,563, or 23% to  
k€ 8,601 as at 31 March 2011. By neglecting the impact of exchange differences arising on currency 
translation, trade payables and notes payables actually decreased by RMB 18 million or 19% as at 31 March 
2011. The decrease was mainly due to the payment of trade payables and bank notes (RMB 8 million) due in 
Q1 2011. 

OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS 

Other payables and accrualsdecreasedto k€ 3,189 as at 31 March 2011 by k€ 1,507, or 32%,which mainly 
resulted from the decrease of VAT payable after the payment amounting tok€ 929 and the decrease of 
deferred revenue for data solution service amounting to k€ 378.  

EQUITY TO TOTAL ASSETS RATIO 

The equity to total assets ratio slightly increased from 89% as at 31 December 2010 to 91% as at 31 March 
2011.  

Financial Position 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

The following table is extracted from the cash flow data of the Company which was derived from the 
Companyʼs consolidated financial statements under IFRS forQ1 2011 and Q1 2010. 

 Q1 2011 Q1 2010 
 kEUR  kEUR 
    

Operating cash flow before working capital changes 1,154  7,443  

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 10,401  12,047  

Net cash generated from operating activities 10,172  11,471  

Cash flow used in investing activities -40  -141  

Cash flow from financing activities 0  0  

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 10,132  11,330  

Cash at beginning of year 98,961  61,482  

Foreign exchange difference -5,063  4,355 

Cash at end of the period 104,030  77,167  

 
NET CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

The net cash position as at 31 March 2011 has continuously improved. The Company generated a positive net 
cash flow amounting to k€ 10,172 from operation as at 31 March 2011, representing a decrease by k€ 
1,300compared with the net cash of k€11,471generatedin operating activities in Q1 2010. This decrease was 
mainly due to a significant decrease in profit before income tax. This effect was partly offset by the decrease in 
trade receivables. 

CASH AT END OF PERIOD 

Cash at the end of the period amounted to k€ 104,030 as at 31 March 2011, which was increased by  
k€ 5,069 from the balance as at 31 December 2010. This significant increase completely resulted from the net 
cash flow from operating activities. 
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Human Resource 

Vtion concluded 2011 Q1 with 209 employees, evident of the companyʼs determination to maintain a lean cost 
structure. Vtion finished the full year of 2010 with 191 employees. Due to the fact that Vtion is expanding and 
diversifying its business model, the total number of employees increased over the first quarter of 2011. Vtionʼs 
newest subsidiary, Vtion Anzhuo, which is focused on the design, integration and distribution of mobile 
applications for the Android platform in China, currently is comprised of 20 persons. Of these personnel, 11 
are Administrative, 4 are in R&D and 5 are in Sales and Marketing. Vtion Anzhuo expects to add a small 
number of R&D and Sales and Marketing personnel over the course of the year. 
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Research and Development  

Of Vtionʼs 27 R&D employees, accounting for approximately 13% of Vtion Groupʼs employees, 11 are involved 
in hardware R&D activities, and 16 involved in the development of software solutions. Vtionʼs R&D is centered 
in Beijing, given that the city is home to Chinaʼs top universities and scientific talent; the majority of the current 
R&D team is based there, though they frequently travel to company headquarters in Fuzhou to coordinate 
closely with management and other company personnel. 

The companyʼs hardware R&D activities over the first quarter of 2011 centered primarily on the development 
of wireless data terminals, namely the companyʼs wireless data card products and 3G wireless routers, as well 
as mobile intelligent terminals. In the second half of 2011, Vtion will introduce both a 7-inch and 10-inch tablet 
PC to the Chinese market place, and the company spent the first quarter of 2011 finalizing its prototypes and 
is currently in late-stage testing of the two versions of its tablet PC.Vtionʼs tablet PC products will be sold 
directly to Chinaʼs three major telecom operators through a similar procurement process to that which is used 
for wireless data connectivity terminals, and will also sell directly to companies in Chinaʼs insurance industry. 
For this purpose, the companyʼs software R&D efforts in the first quarter of 2011 were largely focused on 
developing application solutions in-house to be used by insurance salespersons carrying tablet PCʼs in the 
field. Vtionʼs insurance applications enable agents to formulate policy choices for customers on-site, while 
maintaining an online link to company headquarters and its database, enabling immediate review and 
approval. Vtion has submitted this application to several insurance companies for evaluation and feedback, 
and expects to begin selling insurance industry-specific applications at the end of 2011 or in early 2012. 

As for wireless intelligent terminals, Vtion will release its first tablet PC in the second half of 2011, targeted at 
niche markets in the business user community, including solutions tailored to specific sectors and industries. 
The companyʼs software R&D efforts are centered around integrating mobile applications for the Android 
operating system, to be used both on Vtionʼs hardware and potentially on other devices.  

Vtion Group continually evaluates new technologies and develops new products in response to the changing 
dynamics of the wireless communications market in China. The company maintains an emphasis on providing 
wireless connectivity solutions for each of the technology standards in use in the Chinese market. As the 
Chinese market has just entered the early stages of the mobile internet era, Vtionʼs R&D activities are 
centered around both hardware and software solutions for this sector, as well as preparing the company for 
further generations of technology on the horizon, particularly 3.5G, 3.75G and 4G. 
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Risk Report 

RISK AND OPPORTUNITY MANAGEMENT 

Vtion Groupʼs business relies on solid experience, clear focus on high quality products, broad product 
portfolio, deep market insights, and strong business relationship with existing and potential customers. As a 
fast growing company, Vtion Group is exposed to a variety of risks. However, the success cannot be achieved 
without risk. Risk management helps us to exploit these opportunities and to minimize risks, which ultimately 
helps to achieve the strategic targets and to maximize strategic potential. 

Vtionʼs management carefully balances opportunities and associated risks through regular strategic reviews. 
The company engages in risk only if it can be managed using established methods and measures within the 
organization and only if there is a corresponding opportunity to appropriately increase shareholdersʼ value. 

The Vtion Group deploys accounting, control, and planning tools as an integral part of the risk management 
process. To closely monitor business developments and risks, management regularly conducts sales volume 
and structural analysis, gross margin analyses, liquidity analysis and monitors the progression of accounts 
receivable. Monthly and quarterly financial reporting processes are a core tool in the management of our 
business and will ensure that information on business and market trends are regularly updated. As part of the 
companyʼs financial control procedures, significant variations between actual and budget figures are identified 
and analyzed and they serve as the basis for developing corrective measures. 

An internal audit department has already been set up and is working to support the necessary processes to 
create and safeguard shareholder values. Vtion is making efforts to implement improvements on internal 
control systems. Following the IPO, the Vtion Group has a substantial cash position and the group has no loan 
exposure. Cash management will remain a high priority within the group as a whole, and within individual 
companies. 

The largest shareholder, Mr. Chen Guoping, is the CEO of the company and involved in the day-to-day 
business management. He is supervising the overall development of the group as well as closely monitoring 
the sales and profit development in order to safeguard his and other shareholdersʼ interests. In addition, 
Vtionʼs Supervisory Board, auditor and other third party consultants help the company prepare for and hedge 
against various risks to minimize the potentially negative impact on the company.  

To minimize risks and to capitalize on opportunities, Vtion Group pursues a forward-looking product strategy 
and will continue to invest in R&D, while at the same time observing current and speculating on future market 
trends and customer requirements, and continuously strives to develop and maintain unique selling points 
related to its technology. 

 

Report on Post-Balance Sheet Date Events 

On 21 April, 2011, Vtion released the share buy-back program on the Companyʼs website. The Management 
Board of Vtion Wireless Technology AG has resolved to repurchase up to 1,000,000 ordinary shares of no par 
value each having a notional amount of the share capital of EUR 1.00 of the Company. 

 

At the time of publication there were no other significant post-balance sheet date events to report 
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Outlook 

After achieving year-over-year revenue growth of 50% for the full year 2010, Vtion experienced a slowdown in 
its core business toward the end of 2010 and early 2011, brought about by several factors. Namely, the 
companyʼs three main clients, China Unicom, China Telecom and China Mobile slowed down their 
procurement due to an ongoing network optimization process that limited the capacity for data users. Also, the 
end of 2010 and early 2011 saw the propagation of a greater diversity of connectivity devices in the Chinese 
market, as the country more fully entered the mobile internet era. Mobile intelligent terminals, such as 
smartphones and tablet PCʼs diluted a market that was previously dominated by wireless data terminals such 
as wireless data cards and routers. Vtion believes that overall growth trends in the market remain strong for 
both wireless data terminals and wireless intelligent terminals, and anticipates a stronger second half of the 
year. 

Vtionʼs outlook for a better second half is based both on internal and external reasons. First, in the market as a 
whole, the company expects the completion of network optimization on the part of the operators to spur 
continued overall market growth. Though the market is now more fragmented between a greater number of 
devices, overall user growth should set a strong curve over the remainder of the year, creating growth in both 
the wireless data terminal and wireless intelligent terminal spaces.  

In the wireless data terminal space, Vtion maintains its status as a “top-tier qualified supplier” of both China 
Unicom and China Telecom and also maintains a strong relationship with China Mobile. The company 
emphasizes a complete product line with wireless data terminal products that cover each of the 3G 
technologies currently in use in China. In the second half of this year, Vtion will make its first entry into the 
wireless intelligent terminal space, with the release of both a 7-inch and 10-inch tablet PC. The company will 
sell these products through its telecom operator sales channels, retailer and distributor sales channels as well 
as directly to enterprise clients in Chinaʼs insurance industry later in the year. In order to avoid the strong 
competition in the tablet PC consumer market, the company has chosen to maximize both its operator 
connections while also finding niche industries in need of mobile computing solutions and designing 
combination hardware and application solutions to fit the unique needs of professionals in those industries. 
Vtionʼs insurance industry mobile computing package will be the companyʼs first endeavor into this area, with 
the intent of addressing other industries and sectors in the future. 

Vtionʼs newest subsidiary, Vtion Anzhuo, is set to come fully online in the second half of 2011, to distribute 
mobile applications in the Chinese market through its own platform, telecom operator channels and in 
cooperation with device manufacturers. This will increase Vtionʼs capabilities in the software and application 
space, allowing the company to pair that with its traditional core competencies in the hardware sector. 

Vtion expects 2011 to be a year of dynamic change in the Chinese internet and telecom market, and sees that 
change as both a challenge and opportunity. The company will be in a continuous process of diversifying its 
business model over the course of the year, something that will hurt profitability in the near-term with an eye 
toward making the company more competitive over the long-term. Vtion reaffirms its full-year 2011 guidance, 
which calls for revenue between Euro 75 million to Euro 100 million, and an EBIT margin of between 10% and 
12%. 

 
Frankfurt/ Main, May 12, 2011 

Management Board 

 

Chen Gouping  Chen Huan Ding Chaojie Fei Ping He Zhihong 
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Financial Statements Vtion Wireless Technology AG 
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income  
for the period from January 1 to March 31, 2011 

 Notes Q1 2011  Q1 2010 

  EUR  EUR 

     

Sales  12,617,100   26,311,300  

Cost of sales  -10,036,285   -16,898,420  

Gross Profit  2,580,815   9,412,880  

Other operating income  656   103,806  

Selling and distribution expenses  -460,653   -1,193,607  

Administrative expenses  -1,086,141   -669,541  

Other operating expenses  -781   -5,778  

Profit from operations  1,033,897   7,647,760  

Finance income  1,453,910   74,586 

Finance expenses  -14,298   -2,206,366  

Profit before income tax  2,473,510   5,515,980  

Income tax  -172,505   -982,935  

Profit for the period  2,301,005   4,533,045  

Other comprehensive income:     

Exchange differences on translating foreign 
operations  

-6,772,097 
 

6,738,608  

Other comprehensive income for the period  -6,772,097  6,738,608  

Total comprehensive income for the 
period  

-4,471,092 
 

11,271,653 

     

Earnings per share*  0.14  0.28 

* Computed on the basis of average weighted 15,980,000 shares for Q1 2011,and Q1 2010.

The profit and the total comprehensive income iscompletely attributable to the owners of the parent company. 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet  
as of March 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010 

 Notes Mar. 31, 2011 Dec. 31, 2010 

  EUR  EUR 

ASSETS      

Current assets      

Inventories            3,617,855            3,608,745  

Trade receivables          19,009,231          32,556,456  

Other receivables            6,057,366    5,986,565  

Amounts due from related parties              914,139    999,727  

Cash and cash equivalents        104,030,087          98,961,058  

       133,628,678         142,112,551   

Non-current assets      

Property, plant and equipment            1,151,595    1,249,667  

Land use rights              527,466              559,273  

Intangible assets              675,605              754,132  

Deferred tax assets              923,407    974,726 

           3,278,073    3,537,798  

Total assets        136,906,751      145,650,349   

     

LIABILITIES      

Current liabilities      

Trade payables            8,601,338          11,163,962  

Other payables and accruals            3,189,229            4,696,353  

Amounts due to related parties                11,384                     729  

Income tax payable              105,670              352,443  

     

Non-current liabilities     

Deferred tax liability                83,295                49,935 

     

Total liabilities          11,990,916          16,263,422  

     

CAPITAL AND RESERVES      

Share capital          15,980,000          15,980,000  

Capital reserves         48,162,668    48,162,668  

Retained earnings          54,006,269    51,705,264  

Foreign exchange difference            6,766,898   13,538,995  

Total equity        124,915,835         129,386,927   

Total liabilities and equity        136,906,751        145,650,349 
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
for the period ending March 31, 2011 

 

in EUR 

Share 
capital Vtion 

AG  
Capital 

reserves  
Retained 
earnings  

Foreign 
exchange 

differences  
Total 

equity 
Balance as at 
December 31, 2009 

   
15,980,000   

   
48,162,668   

   
29,720,384   

   
2,143,121   

   
96,006,173  

Capital injection                      -                      -                     -                        -                     -  

          

Net profit                       -                      -      4,533,045                         -       4,533,045  

Foreign currency 
translation reserve                      -                      -                     -   6,738,608   6,738,608  
Balance as at 31 
Mar.2010 

   
15,980,000  

   
48,162,668  

   
34,253,429  

   
8,881,729  

  
107,277,826  

          

Balance as at 
December 31, 2010 

   
15,980,000   

   
48,162,668     51,705,264         13,538,995    129,386,927  

Capital injection -   -   -                         -                     -  

          

Net profit                      -                      -   2,301,005   
   

-  
     2,301,005  

Foreign currency 
translation reserve 

   
-   

   
-   

   
-   

-6,772,097  
 -6,772,097  

Balance as  
at 31 Mar.2010 

   
15,980,000  

   
48,162,668  

   
54,006,269  

   
6,766,897  

  
124,915,835  
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
for the period ending March 31, 2011 

in EUR Q1 2011  Q1 2010 

Profit before income tax         2,473,510           5,515,980  
Adjustments for:    
Amortization of intangible assets and land use rights              43,761                42,286  
Allowance for doubtful trade debts                     -              -285,222  
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment              75,785                37,284  

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment                  652                    445  
Interest income           -152,197               -74,585  
Interest expense                       -   
Bank charges and exchange loss         -1,287,415           2,206,366  
Operating cash flow before working capital changes         1,154,094           7,442,552  
    
Working capital changes:    
(Increase)/decrease in:    
Inventories               -9,110           1,061,259  
Trade receivables        13,547,225             -833,274  

Other receivables and prepayments             -70,801             -144,290  
Amounts due from related parties              85,588             -338,579  
Increase/(decrease) in:    
Trade payables        -2,563,895           3,902,445  

Other payables and accruals        -1,505,854              605,701  
Amounts due to related parties              10,654                       -   
Income tax payable           -246,773              351,251  
Cash generated from/(used in) operations        10,401,129          12,047,064  
    
Interest received            129,172                74,585  
Interest expense                       -   
Income tax paid           -358,647             -650,302  
Net cash generated from operating activities        10,171,654          11,471,348  
    
Cash flow from investing activities    
Purchase of intangible assets               -10,747  
Purchase of land, property, plant and equipment             -40,023             -130,310  
Disposal of land, property, plant and equipment                       -   
Cash flow used in investing activities             -40,023             -141,057 
    
Cash flow from financing activities    
Increase in capital injection    
Increase in short-term bank borrowings                     -                        -   
Interest paid                     -                        -   

Cash flow from financing activities                     -                        -   
    
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents        10,131,631          11,330,291  
Cash at beginning of  year        98,961,058          61,482,107  

Foreign exchange difference        -5,062,602           4,354,427  
Cash at end of the period      104,030,087          77,166,825  
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Selected Notes to the Consolidated Financial 
Statements 
for the period from January 1 to March 31, 2011 

1. Background and Basis of Preparation 

1.1 GENERAL 

Vtion Wireless Technology AG has been formed by means of a notarial deed of 
incorporation(Gründungsurkunde), dated October 1, 2007. The business name (Firma) of the Company is 
“Vtion Wireless Technology AG”. The formation of the Company became legally effective by registration in the 
commercial register (Handelsregister) with the local court (Amtsgericht) of Frankfurt am Main on 
November 12, 2007, where the Company is registered under the registration number HRB 81718. The legal 
domicile (Sitz) of the Company is Frankfurt am Main, Germany, and the Company has its current business 
address at11-12,11F Westhafen Tower, Westhafenplatz 1, D-60327 Frankfurt/M. Germany. The Companyʼs 
financial year (Geschäftsjahr) is the calendar year (i. e. January 1 through December 31). The duration of the 
Company (Dauer der Gesellschaft) is unlimited. 

BUSINESS PURPOSE OF THE COMPANY 

The Companyʼs business purpose (Unternehmensgegenstand) is the holding and administration and the 
disposal of direct and indirect participations and investments in the area of Wireless Technology and the 
providing of services for affiliated entities. According to section 2,para. 2 of the Articles of Association, the 
Company is entitled to conduct all measures and business transactions, which it deems necessary and useful 
for the implementation of the purpose of the Company. In particular, it may for this purpose establish branches 
in the country, where it has its seat. Abroad, it may establish or acquire companies of the same or similar type, 
or acquire an interest in such companies, demerge parts of its business to subsidiaries and associated 
companies, including joint ventures with third parties, sell interests in other companies, conclude enterprise 
agreements, or limit itself to the management of shareholdings. 

GROUP STRUCTURE AND RECENT CORPORATE RESTRUCTURING OF THE VTION GROUP 

Compared to last fiscal year 2010, two new subsidiaries were established in the first three months of 2011: 

Vtion Anzhuo (Beijing) Technology Co., Ltd, PRC (Vtion Anzhuo) was founded on January 14, 2011 with RMB 
10 million of capital. Vtion Communication holds 100% of the shares in this subsidiary and fully paid in the 
registered capital in January 2011. 

Vtion Communication Technology Service (Fuzhou) Co., Ltd, PRC (Vtion Service) was founded on March 1, 
2011 with RMB 1 million of capital. Vtion IT holds 100% of the shares in this subsidiary and fully paid in the 
registered capital in February 2011 
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1.2 BASIS OF PREPARATION 

The following subsidiaries of Vtion Wireless Technology AG are consolidated. In summary: 

 

in kEUR  Share  Equity 
Mar.31, 2011  

Results from 
January 1 to March 

31, 2011 

Vtion Technology (China) Co. Ltd., Tortola, British Virgin 
Island 

 100%  -227   -1,00814 

Vtion Information Technology (Fujian) Co. Ltd., Fuzhou, 
PRC  

 100%  77,505   661  

Vtion Software (Fujian) Co. Ltd., Fuzhou, PRC  100%  16,990   460  

Vtion Communication (Fujian) Co. Ltd.,Fuzhou, PRC  100%  713   -14  

Vtion Anzhuo (Beijing) Technology Co., Ltd, PRC 
 

100% 
 

957  
 

-122  

Vtion Communication Technology Service (Fuzhou) Co., 
Ltd, PRC  100% 

 
107  

 
0  

       

 

Vtion Wireless Technology AG does not own directly or indirectly any shares of the Fujian Vtion Telecom 
Information Service, Co., Ltd., but has the power to control this company. This subsidiary is not consolidated 
because of the lack of economic substance. 

 

2. Significant accounting policies 

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), and/or International Accounting Standards (IAS) as adopted by 
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and by the EU along with the interpretations of the 
International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) at the balance sheet date. The condensed 
interim consolidated financial statements comply with all IFRSs that had to be adopted by the balance sheet 
date. The interim financial statements are presented in EUR, and all monetary amounts are rounded to full 
EUR except when otherwise stated. 

With regard to the preparation of the interim consolidated financial statements, in accordance with IAS 34 
<Interim Financial Reporting>, the Management Board is required to make estimates and judgments which 
influence the application of accounting policies within the Company, and the reporting of assets and liabilities 
as well as income and expenses. Actual amounts can differ from these estimates. In the interim consolidated 
financial statement as of 31 March 2011, the same accounting policies and methods of computation are 
followed as compared with the recent annual financial statements as of 31 December, 2010. 

 

                                                
14 Vtion BVI had an accounting loss k€ 1,008 in Q1 2011, mainly due to the foreign exchange loss. Since the EUR 
exchange rate to RMB rose up by 5.5% compared to the rate as of December 31 2010, Vtion BVI had to recognize a foreign 
exchange loss amounting to k€ 1,336 arising from the revaluation of amounts due to Vtion AG at the balance sheet date, 
which can be totally eliminated on the level of Vtion group and did not have an impact on the consolidated profit of Vtion 
Group in Q1 2011. 
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3. Functional and Presentation Currency 

The functional currency of the Group is Renminbi (“RMB”) as the currency of the primary economic 
environmentin which the Group operates. Due to the German holding company, the presentation currency of 
the Group is EUR. 

The currency rates for the translation from RMB to EUR are: 

 RMB 

EUR Q1 2011 Q1 2010 

March 31 9.3036 9.2006  

Average first 3 months 9.0028 9.4417 

 

4. Impairment of Non-financial Assets, if any 

In the first three months of 2011 and in 2010no non-financial asset has been impaired, except as mentioned in 
note 7.1. For inventory an impairment provision of k€ 15 has been recorded as of March 31, 2011(k€ 45 as of 
December 31,2010). 

 

5. Segment Analysis 

A) BUSINESS SEGMENT 

Vtion Groupʼs operating businesses are organized in three business segments, namely “Wireless Data 
Terminals”, “Wireless Intelligent Terminals” and “Data Solution Services”. 

B) GEOGRAPHICAL BUSINESS 

Vtion Groupʼ is principally engaged in products supplying and services providing in Peopleʼs Republic of 
China (“PRC”) and the majority of its customers are based in PRC. In addition, all identifiable assets of the 
Group are principally located in the PRC. Accordingly, no geographical segment analysis is presented. 

C) ALLOCATION BASIS 

Revenue and cost of sales are directly attributable to the segments. Other operating expenses and income 
are allocated to the segments on a reasonable basis. Segment assets, liabilities and results include items 
directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. 
Unallocated items comprise mainly the items which can not be allocated reasonably. 

Inter-segment sales are eliminated on consolidation. 
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The following is an analysis of the Groupʼs revenue and results from continuing operations by reportable 
segment. 

 

  Segment revenue  Segment profit 

  
Period from 

Jan. 1 to Mar. 
31, 2011 

Period from 
Jan. 1 to 
Mar. 31, 

2010 
 

Period from 
Jan. 1 to 
Mar. 31, 

2011 

Period from 
Jan. 1 to 
Mar. 31, 

2010 
  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR 

         

Wireless Data Terminal and Others 9,850   25,668  777  7,290 

Wireless Intelligent Terminal  2,407   0  336   

Data Solution Service  360   643  245  539 

Total for continuing operations  12,617  26,311  1,358  7,829 

Central administration costs      -324  -181 

Finance result      1,440  -2,132 

Profit before 
(continuing operations)  

    2,474  5,516 

        

 

6. Notes to the Income Statement  

6.1REVENUE 

    Q1 2011  Q1 2010 

   EUR  EUR 

Sale of goods 12,617,100  26,311,300 

Other operating income    

Government grant 545  103,108 

Service income 111  694 

Others 0  4 

   656  103,806 

Finance income    

Interest income 152,197  74,586 

Foreign exchange gain 1,301,713  0 

 1,453,910  74,586 

Total income 14,071,666 26,489,692 

 

Sale of goods represents the invoiced amount of delivered goods net of discounts, returns and valued added 
tax. All intra-group transactions are excluded from the revenue of the consolidated group. 

Since the exchange rate as of March 31 2011 from EUR to RMB was increased by 5.5% compared to the rate 
as of December 31 2010, the company recognized EUR 1.3 million in Q1 2011. 

 



 Interim Financial Statements | 30 

Vtion Wireless Technology AG 

6.2 SPLIT-UP OF SALES 

   Q1 2011  Q1 2010 
   EUR  EUR 

Split-up of sales    

Sales to external customers    

Wireless Data Terminals 9,847,571  25,668,030 
Wireless Intelligent Terminals 2,407,079  0 
Data Solution Service 360,465  643,270 
Others 1,985  0 

   12,617,100 26,311,300 

 

The Group is principally engaged as manufacturing entity of computer accessories, broadband servers, and 
wireless communication products in People´s Republic of China (“PRC”). The majorityof its customers are 
based in PRC. 

 

6.3 AVERAGE NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES/PAYROLL COSTS 

   Q1 2011  Q1 2010 

Average number of employees    

Management and administration  117  107 

Research and development 27  27 

Sales 65  46 

   209  180 

      

      

   Q1 2011 Q1 2010 

   EUR  EUR 

Payroll costs    

Wages and salaries 329,288  278,063 

Social security costs 68,663  35,418 

Welfare 18,453  17,892 

   416,404  331,373 

 

6.4 AMORTIZATION OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND LAND USE RIGHTS AND DEPRECIATION OF PROPERTY, 
PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

   Q1 2011  Q1 2010 

   EUR  EUR 

Amortization of intangible assets    

 Software 6,302  6,568 

 Licenses 34,507  32,903 

 Land use rights 2,952  2,814 

   43,761  42,286 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 75,785  37,284 
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6.5 FINANCE EXPENSES 

   Q1 2011  Q1 2010 

 EUR  EUR 

Finance Expense    

Exchange loss 0  2,199,657 

Bank charges 14,298  6,709 

   14,298  2,206,366 

Due to the increase of the exchange rate from EUR to RMB in the first three months of 2011, the Group didnʼt 
bear the foreign exchange loss in Q1 2011. 

 

6.6 INCOME TAX 

6.6.1 MAJOR COMPONENTS OF INCOME TAX EXPENSE 

   Q1 2011  Q1 2010 

   EUR  EUR 

Current income tax (ordinary activities) 134,465  980,363 

Effect of Deferred Tax Asset 892  -15,916 

Effect of Deferred Tax Liabilities 37,147  18,487 

Income tax recognized in profit and loss 172,505  982,935 

 
6.6.2 APPLICABLE TAX RATE 

Vtion IT and Vtion Software continue to benefit from a 50% tax exemption in 2011 with the effective tax rate of 
12.5% in accordance with the Income Tax Law of the Peopleʼs Republic of China for high-tech enterprises. 
The 50% tax exemption time will expire at December 31, 2011, both Vtion IT and Vtion Software will begin to 
afford an effective tax rate of 25% since year 2012. 

Vtion Communicationincurred an accounting loss for the first three-months of operation and therefore had no 
taxable income in Q1 2011. 

Vtion Anzhuo which was founded on January 14, 2011 with RMB 10 million of capital, incurred an accounting 
loss for the beginning three months of operation and therefore had no taxable income in Q1 2011 

Vtion Service which was founded on March 1, 2011 with RMB 1 million of capital, didnʼt start the actual 
operation in March 2011, therefore had no taxable income incurred in Q1 2011. 
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7. Notes to the Balance Sheet 

7.1 INVENTORY 

   Mar. 31, 2011  Dec. 31, 2010 

   EUR  EUR 

Inventory-advances to supplier 1,027,472  2,733,449 

Goods and material 2,605,094  920,414 

Less: stock provision -14,711  -45,118 

   3,617,855  3,608,745 

 

7.2 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 

TRADE RECEIVABLES 

   Mar. 31, 2011  Dec. 31, 2010 

   EUR  EUR 

Trade receivables    

Trade receivables 19,024,634  32,572,699 

Allowance for trade receivables (15,403)  (16,243) 

   19,009,231  32,556,456 

 

OTHER RECEIVABLES 

   Mar. 31, 2011  Dec. 31, 2010 

   EUR  EUR 

Other receivables    

Other receivables 5,961,540  5,871,926 

Prepaid expenses 95,826  114,639 

   6,057,366  5,986,565 

 

All trade receivables are non-interest bearing. They are recognized at their originally invoiced amounts which 
represents their fair values on initial recognition. 

The other receivables mainly comprise receivables due from suppliers. The prepaidexpenses are non-interest 
bearing and due within one year. They are recognized at their originally invoiced amounts which represents 
their fair values on initial recognition.  

 

7.3 AMOUNTS DUE FROM RELATED PARTIES 

Amounts due from related parties are non-interest bearing and are repayable on demand. All related parties 
receivables are without collateral and are to be settled in cash. There is no allowance for doubtful debts arising 
from the non-trade outstanding balance. 

   Mar. 31, 2011  Dec. 31, 2010 

 EUR  EUR 

Related parties    

Amount due from related parties - trade 818,470  863,151 

Amount due from related parties - non-trade 95,669  136,577 

   914,139  999,727 
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7.4 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

   Mar. 31, 2011  Dec. 31, 2010 

   EUR  EUR 

    

Cash on hand 7,671  4,570 

Cash in banks  101,603,992  95,952,629 

Deposit on bank's acceptance bill 2,418,424  3,003,859 

   104,030,087  98,961,058 

The deposit on bankʼs acceptance bill is pledged.  

Among the balance of cash and cash equivalents as of March 31, 2011, KEUR83,951were held in China in 
which prior approval is required to transfer funds abroad. Nevertheless if the Group can comply with those 
criteria, such liquid funds can be transferred within a reasonable period of time. 

 

7.5 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS 

Vtion IT, Vtion Software and Vtion Communication recognized deferred tax assets resulting from the timing 
difference between the accounting profit and the taxable profit calculated in accordance with Income Tax Law 
of the Peopleʼs Republic of China.   

Vtion Wireless Technology AG (“Vtion AG”) accumulated a tax loss under German GAAP till March 31, 2011. 
At the balance sheet date the company didnʼt adjustment the estimation of net taxable income of the next five 
years which deferred tax asset was calculated based on. 

 

7.6 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS 

All trade payables are non-interest bearing. The fair value of trade payable as well as other payables has not 
been disclosed, since, due to their short duration, management considers the carrying amounts recognized in 
the balance sheet to be a reasonable approximation of their fair value. The trade payables include notes 
payable, which amount to RMB 45 million and have decreased by RMB 8 million as compared to December 
31, 2010. 50% of the funds received (KEUR 2,418) are kept as a cash deposit on bank acceptance bills. 
Please see “cash and cash equivalents”. 

 

   Mar. 31, 2011  Dec. 31, 2010 

   EUR  EUR 

    

Other payables and accruals    

Deferred revenues 184,150  562,056 

VAT payable 534,381  1,463,332 

Other payable  2,178,513  2,311,928 

Advances from customers  1,370  29,748 

Accrued payroll 166,571  210,553 

Other tax payables  124,244  118,737 

  3,189,229 4,696,353 
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8. Notes - other 

8.1 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

The Company does not have any contingent liabilities as at March 31, 2011. 

 

8.2 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES 

SALES AND PURCHASE OF GOODS 

 

   Q1 2011  Q1 2010 

   EUR  EUR 

    

Sales of finished goods to a related party 360,465  643,350 

Rental fee paid to a related party 23,326  0 

 383,791  643,350 

 

Both sales of goods and rental of plant transactions with related parties, were based on market prices. 

 

9. Events after Balance Sheet Date 

Share buy-back 

On 21 April, 2011, Vtion released the share buy-back program on the Companyʼs website. The Management 
Board of Vtion Wireless Technology AG has resolved to repurchase up to 1,000,000 ordinary shares of no par 
value each having a notional amount of the share capital of EUR 1.00 of the Company. 

 

At the time of publication there were no other significant post-balance sheet date events to report 

 

10. Approval of the Financial Statements 

The financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors  
on May 11, 2011. 

 

Frankfurt, May 12, 2011 

 

Chen Guoping Chen Huan Ding Chaojie Fei Ping He Zhihong 
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Responsibility Statement of the Management 

To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles for interim financial 
reporting, the shortened interim Consolidated financial Statements give a true and fair view of the assets, 
liabilities, financial position and profit and loss of the Group, and the shortened interim management report of 
the Group includes a fair view of the development and performance of the business and the position of the 
Group, together with a description of the principal opportunities and risks associated with the expected 
development of the Group for the remaining months of the financial year. 

 

Frankfurt, May 12, 2011 

Vtion Wireless Technology AG 

Management Board 

 

Chen Guoping Chen Huan Ding Chaojie Fei Ping He Zhihong 

 

 

 

CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENT 

This document contains forward-looking statements which are based on the current estimates and 
assumptions by the corporate management of Vtion. Forward-looking statements are characterized by the use 
of words such as expect, intend, plan, predict, assume, believe, estimate, anticipate and similar formulations. 
Such statements are not to be understood as in any way guaranteeing that those expectations will turn out to 
be accurate. Future performance and the results actually achieved by Vtion and its affiliated companies 
depend on a number of risks and uncertainties and may therefore differ materially from the forward-looking 
statements. Many of these factors are outside Vtionʼs control and cannot be accurately estimated in advance, 
such as the future economic environment and the actions of competitors and other involved in the 
marketplace. Vtion neither plans nor undertakes to update any forward-looking statements. 
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